
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 15 April 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (13:15 - 13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

2 Papers to note 

(13:30) 

   

2.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the South Wales Fire Commissioners 

regarding Fire and Rescue Services in Wales 

 (Pages 1 - 10)  

2.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust to the Chair 

providing additional information in the Fire and Rescue Services inquiry 

 (Pages 11 - 14)  

2.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Chair 

requesting further information relating to budget scrutiny 

 (Pages 15 - 17)  

2.4 Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Chair responding to an 

action point that arose following the Equality and Social justice Committee 

meeting on 21 January 2024 regarding Equality, Race and Disability Evidence 

Units 

 (Pages 18 - 39)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Chair regarding the strip searching of children by Police 

 (Pages 40 - 41)  

2.6 Correspondence between the Chair and OXFAM regarding the follow-up 

inquiry into childcare provision in Wales 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

2.7 An executive summary from the NHS Confederation Wales entitled: "Action 

for equality in Wales and Northern Ireland"  

  

Action for equality in Wales and Northern Ireland: the time is now 

 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of today's meeting 

(13:30)   

4 Forward work programme: consideration of next steps 

(13:30-14:30) (Pages 45 - 69)  

https://www.nhsconfed.org/publications/action-equ
[...]
val at WAST by more than four years. 
 
If I am correct, the recommendations to which Mr Skates is referring are recommendations 16 and 
20, which I set out for ease below: 
 
Recommendation 16: FRAs should also assume responsibility for scrutinising joint working 
between the fire and ambulance services. In the future, and subject to further devolution, a 
reconstituted body may be established with responsibility for providing scrutiny 
across all the emergency services. (paragraph 2. 61)  
 

Pack Page 11

Agenda Item 2.2

http://www.ambulance.wales.nhs.uk/


Recommendation 20: The three Fire Services and the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
(WAST) must capitalise on their common responsibilities and service delivery mechanisms. To do 
so: 
 
Each of the Fire Services and WAST must produce a clear plan for strategic and 
operational co-ordination and alignment by the end of 2014, including proposals as 
regards sharing of premises and co-ordinating responses to incidents requiring both 
a fire and ambulance presence; 
 
Once established, the reformed FRAs should scrutinise progress in developing and 
implementing these plans at least on an annual basis. (paragraph 2.83)  
 
If I may start with recommendation 20, I think it is fair to say that there has been some progress in 
terms of the sharing of premises across Wales. At the time of the 2022 Audit Wales review of joint 
working by emergency services, 15 of 110 (13.6%) buildings owned or leased by the Welsh 
Ambulance Service had one or more emergency service or responder working from them. 
However, it is also fair to say that there has been more limited progress in respect of operational 
co-ordination and alignment.  
 
For example, the Trust agreed a strategic direction of travel in 2016 to deliver clinical contact 
services from three centres across Wales, one in North Wales and two in South Wales, with a 
focus on delivery of the “integrated health” model. 
 
This model would bring together EMS control, 
[...]
and ensuring a diverse range of perspectives are duly 

acknowledged and heard. As part of this commitment, we are keen to extend our platform to 

grassroots organisations, (and the working parents they support), with whom we work closely. Our 

mission is to support and mentor them to become confident to contribute substantively to the 

consultation process. 

We are encouraged by the positive feedback we received thus far regarding our collaborative 

approach. Notably, during the recent launch of our research, Little Steps, Big Struggles: Childcare in 

Wales you may have had the pleasure of meeting representatives from Mother’s Matter CIC. They 

informed us that it was the first time they had visited the Senedd or participated in a campaign of 

this nature. The feedback we received underscores the importance of our support in nurturing their 

understanding of political processes and advocacy efforts. 

With due respect, we kindly request your consideration in allowing us to present oral evidence to 

the committee, alongside our grassroots partners. Given the dynamic nature of the subject matter 

and the rapid developments therein, we believe that our insights could offer valuable nuances and 

recent updates to inform your inquiry. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter and considering the opportunity to contribute 

meaningfully to your vital work. 

 

Kind regards 

Sarah Rees 

Head of Oxfam Cymru 

Pack Page 44

https://oxfamapps.org/cymru/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/Litle-Steps-Big-Struggles.pdf
https://oxfamapps.org/cymru/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/Litle-Steps-Big-Struggles.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the South Wales Fire Commissioners regarding Fire and Rescue Services in Wales
	Correspondence from the Chair to  the South Wales Fire Commissioners regarding Fire and Rescue Services in Wales- 18 March 2024
	South Wales Fire and Rescue Service
	Appointment of Stuart Millington as Interim Chief Fire Officer
	Appointment of a permanent successor as Chief Fire Officer
	Resources for undertaking your work
	Working together



	2.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust to the Chair providing additional information in the Fire and Rescue Services inquiry
	2.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Chair requesting further information relating to budget scrutiny
	2.4 Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Chair responding to an action point that arose following the Equality and Social justice Committee meeting on 21 January 2024 regarding Equality, Race and Disability Evidence Units
	2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Chair regarding the strip searching of children by Police
	2.6 Correspondence between the Chair and OXFAM regarding the follow-up inquiry into childcare provision in Wales
	Correspondence to the Chair from OXFAM regarding the follow-up inquiry into childcare provision in Wales -  26 January 2024

	4 Forward work programme: consideration of next steps
	Ministerial responsibilities paper






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 April 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 14.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13863 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

Apologies were received from Sarah Murphy MS and it was noted that Ken Skates MS 

has resigned from the Committee following his appointment to the Welsh Government. 

 

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the South Wales Fire Commissioners 

regarding Fire and Rescue Services in Wales  

2.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust to the Chair 

providing additional information in the Fire and Rescue Services inquiry  

2.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Chair requesting 

further information relating to budget scrutiny  

2.4 Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Chair responding to an action 

point that arose following the Equality and Social justice Committee meeting on 

21 January 2024 regarding Equality, Race and Disability Evidence Units  

2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Chair 

regarding the strip searching of children by Police  

2.6 Correspondence between the Chair and OXFAM regarding the follow-up inquiry 

into childcare provision in Wales  

2.7 An executive summary from the NHS Confederation Wales entitled: "Action for 

equality in Wales and Northern Ireland"  

 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

4 Forward work programme: consideration of next steps  

Members considered the forward work plan for the Summer term. 


